hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to take unsecured loan from Mr. Santhosh Joseph
Karimattom, Managing Director of the Company ,an  amount not exceeding Rs. 200,000,000(Rupees Twenty
Crore only) in addition to the existing loan of Rs 151,368,483(Rupees Fifteen Crores Thirteen Lacs Sixty Eight
thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Three Only) which is already given to the Company by  Mr. Santhosh
Joseph Karimattom, out of his earned income .

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to take the said loan, in installments,
according to the fund requirement of the Company.

[...]

subject to the applicable rules, if any ,  of Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and further subject to
the Listing Agreements entered into by the Company with the Stock Exchanges, approval of the members be
and is hereby accorded for the conversion in full or in part  of the  both  the existing loan amount Rs
151,368,483(Rupees Fifteen Crores Thirteen Lacs Sixty Eight thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Three Only)
and the future / proposed   loan of Rs. 200,000,000(Rupees Twenty Crore only) of Mr. Santhosh Joseph
Karimattom into Equity Shares ,on  future date , as per the terms and conditions  agreed between  the Company

and Mr. Santhosh Joseph Karimattom,  and after complying with relevant laws, rules and regulations for the